### **TRANSPORT**

TN302

Port Authorities Act 1999 Shipping and Pilotage Act 1967

# Transport Regulations Amendment (Vessel Pilotage) Regulations 2016

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

### Part 1 — Preliminary

### 1. Citation

These regulations are the *Transport Regulations Amendment* (Vessel Pilotage) Regulations 2016.

### 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) Part 1 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette* (*gazettal day*);
- (b) regulations 4(2) and 8(2) on the day after the period of one year beginning on the day after gazettal day;
- (c) the rest of the regulations on the day after gazettal day.

### Part 2 — Port Authorities Regulations 2001 amended

### 3. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Port Authorities Regulations 2001.

### 4. Regulation 30 amended

- (1) Delete regulation 30(1)(b) and insert:
  - (b) has a length overall of not more than 35 m; or
- (2) Delete regulation 30(1)(c).

### 5. Schedule 1 clause 37 amended

In Schedule 1 clause 37(1)(a) delete "K/Hz); or" and insert:

kHz); or

## Part 3 — Shipping and Pilotage (Ports and Harbours) Regulations 1966 amended

### 6. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Shipping and Pilotage (Ports and Harbours) Regulations 1966.* 

### 7. Regulation 4 amended

In regulation 4 insert in alphabetical order:

*length overall*, in relation to a vessel, means the length of the vessel measured parallel to the static load waterline from the fore side of the stem to the after side of the stern or transom, excluding rubbing strakes and other projections;

### 8. Regulation 9 amended

- (1) After regulation 9(c) insert:
  - (ca) a vessel with a length overall of not more than 35 m; or
- (2) Delete regulation 9(c) and (e).

### 9. Regulation 16D amended

In regulation 16D(1) and (2) after "length" insert:

overall

Note: The heading to amended regulation 16D is to read:

Determining maximum length overall of vessel for certificates

### 10. Regulation 16E amended

In regulation 16E(1) delete "is longer than the longest vessel" and insert:

has a length overall that is greater than the greatest length overall of a vessel

### 11. Regulation 18 amended

In regulation 18(1):

- (a) delete paragraph (g)(i) and insert:
  - (i) with a length overall of not more than 5.5 m; or
- (b) in paragraph (j) delete "having a length of 70 m or more exclusive of the bowsprit," and insert:

with a length overall of 70 m or more,

### 12. Schedule 3 amended

(1) In Schedule 3 Division 2 item 1(a) delete "length of the vessel exclusive of bowsprit —" and insert:

length overall of the vessel —

(2) In Schedule 3 Division 2 item 3 delete "length of the vessel exclusive of the bowsprit —" and insert:

length overall of the vessel —

K. H. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.